AMENDED & ENACTED 5/8/12

AMENDED 5/8/12


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-248-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 932.7055, FLORIDA STATUTES, $900,000 FROM THE SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND IN ORDER TO PROVIDE TO EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC. (“COLLEGE”) A CONTRIBUTION TO FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CRIMINAL JUSTICE EDUCATION FACILITY AND POLICE SUBSTATION (“SUBSTATION”), AS INITIATED BY B.T. 12-034; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE COLLEGE, INCLUDING A REIMBURSEMENT PROVISION IF FACILITIES ARE NOT TIMELY AVAILABLE FOR OCCUPANCY; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE LEASE AND USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY (“LESSEE”) AND THE COLLEGE (“LESSOR”), SAID LEASE AND USE AGREEMENT BEING FOR NINETY-NINE (99) YEARS, FOR A PORTION OF THE FIRST FLOOR AND THE ENTIRE SECOND FLOOR OF THE SUBSTATION, THE ENTIRE SUBSTATION COMPRISING 10,500 SQUARE FEET, TO BE BUILT ON THE COLLEGE’S PROPERTY AT 1767 KINGS ROAD, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32209,THE TERM OF SAID LEASE TO COMMENCE UPON OCCUPANCY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.
For the 2011-2012 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated, in accordance with Section 932.7055, Florida Statutes, the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 12-034, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 12-034




$900,000
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 12-034




$900,000

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide to Edward Waters College, Inc. (the “College”) a contribution of $900,000 to funding for the construction of a Criminal Justice Education Facility and Police Substation (the “Substation”).  A copy of the certification of the use of funds, as required by Section 932.7055, Florida Statutes, is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 3.

Contribution Agreement approved and execution authorized.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, the Contribution Agreement between the City and the College, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference. Said Contribution Agreement shall include language approved by the Office of General Counsel providing that if the College does not make the Criminal Justice Education Facility and Police Substation available for occupancy within eighteen (18) months of execution of the Contribution Agreement, then in that event, the $900,000 contribution shall be returned to the City.

Section 4.

There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, the Lease and Use Agreement between the City (“Lessee”) and the College (“Lessor”), in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 4 and incorporated herein by this reference. Said lease is for ninety-nine (99) years, for a portion of the first floor and the entire second floor of the Substation, the entire Substation comprising 10,500 square feet, to be built on the College’s property at 1767 Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32209, as more particularly described in Exhibit 5. Said Lease and Use Agreement shall include language approved by the Office of General Counsel providing that the term of said Lease and Use Agreement shall commence upon occupancy of the Criminal Justice Education Facility and Police Substation and not upon execution of the agreement.
Section 5.

Effective Date.
   This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

    /s/ Steven E. Rohan_______
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\2012-248-E.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1398068833/Attach.tif
A OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonville, Florida

EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST NUMBERDB T\ -3 Z
To: Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. ,Approved Disapproved
Department Head 12.02.11 p f
Mayor's Office APR - 9 201 k
(\OM Accounting [@ 2 "7-3 oy ~
Budget Division jd-Jd-11\ ~ P )
= N7y, 4B
DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR APR -9 o APPRO , = naw—>
Transfer From: Fund/Department/Division/Activity General Trust & Agency/Sheriff/Special Law Enf Trust
Amount
Account Title Contributions From Private Sources Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. SHPS64ABUSLE-36602 Grant/Gr. Det. TRSHO02 $900,000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
APPROVED BY:
Account T it—f@]’) 53 TDE T Y Trm Project/Pro. Det.
MRS S UVN DN B
Acco r|1t‘No TTIVES? 78 vm om e Grant/Gr. Det.
BUR Y I Vv CAIVAIVAD § & BUE,
TOTAL 900,000.00
DA\T‘E APR - 9 201 $
Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity General Trust & Agency/Sheriff/fSpecial Law Enf Trust
Amount
Account Tite  Subsidies & Contributions to Private 'ProjectiPro. Det.
Account No. SHPS64ABUSLE-08201 Grant/Gr. Det.  TRSH02 $900,000.00
Account Title Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
Account Title b Project/Pro. Det.
Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.
TOTAL $ 900,000.00

PURPOSE: In accordance with Section 932.7055, Florida Statutes, to appropriate ($900,000) from the Special Law
Enforcement Trust Fund to provide funding-fogihe construction of a Criminal Justice Education Facility /

Police Substation. b Contr b fiun
DIVISION CHIEF Maxine L. Person DATE INITIATED 12.02.11
PREPARED BY Russell Caffey PHONE NUMBER 630-2217

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

CONSOLIDATED CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

501 EAST BAY STREET + JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202-2975

John H. Rutherford
Sheriff

CERTIFICATION

I, Maxine L. Person, Chief Budget & Management, Office of the Sheriff, City of Jacksonville, do
hereby certify the request from the City of Jacksonville Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund,
specified in Budget Transfer BT12034, to provide funding for a safe ﬁeighborhood initiative,
complies with provisions of Section 932.7055 of the Florida Statutes. Administration of this
initiative will be coordinated through the Sheriff's Office and no additional funding will be

required.

ALFyz P
Date Maxine L. Person, CPA, CFE

Chief Budget & Management
Office of the Sheriff

Exhibit 2
: . Page 1 of 1
A Nationally Accredited Agency An Equal Opportunity Employer

CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is executed and effective this day of , 2012
(“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Jacksonville (“COJ” or “Donor”), a municipal corporation

located in Duval County, Florida on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriffs Office (“JSO”) and Edward Waters
College, Inc. (“College™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the College has established a Criminal Justice Program, which is dedicated.to education,
research and service in the fields of criminal justice, forensic science and related areas of public safety and
public service; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to enhance police presence in order to provide a safer environment to the
community, College and JSO plan to make and enter into a Lease and Use Agreement (“Lease & Use
Agreement) for a Police Substation;

WHEREAS, in order to expand training and educational opportunities for the Edward Water’s College

_Criminal Justice Program and enhance police presence in the New Town Success Zone, JSO and College have

agreed to cooperate in the construction of a facility (“Project”) located at 1658 Kings Road, Jacksonville, FL
32209; and

WHEREAS, the College is the owner of the Edward Waters Campus and is supportive of its
development; and

WHEREAS, Donor will contribute Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($900,000) in cash
(“Contribution”) to the College in support of the Project; and

_ WHEREAS, the College intends to contribute Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) in
cash and approximately One Million Thirty Thousand Dollars ($1,030,000) in donations from private donors for
the completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement sets forth the purpose, schedule, form of contribution, recognition and
administration of the Donor’s Contribution; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contribution, and of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
. acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The above recitals are accurate, correct, and are, by this reference, made a part hereof
-and are incorporated herein.

2. Schedule and Form of Contribution. Within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreement,
Donor will transfer its Contribution to the College, which Contribution will be placed into an interest bearing
account and held in trust by the College; and which Contribution shall be used only for the purpose as defined
in Paragraph 3.

3. Purpose. The purpose of the Contribution is to provide funds for the design and construction of
a building on the Edward Waters College campus, which will be used as an educational facility and a police

Edward Waters College - JSO Gift Agreement 4-9-12.docx B
Exhibit 3
Page 1 of 5
substation. This dual purpose building will provide additional classroom space for the Edward Waters Criminal
Justice Program and enhance the police presence in an area of high crime and drug activity. (“Purpose™).

4, Contributions From Private Donors. The Project will cost approximately Two Million Six
Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($2,680,000) to complete, of which approximately One Million Thirty
Thousand ($1,030,000) will come from private donors. COJ understands and agrees that College cannot
guarantee or warrant the contributions from private donors will be received by the College prior to execution of
the agreement. COJ agrees to allow the College to continue to hold the Contribution until the contributions
from private donors are received; but further agrees to permit College to ultimately use the Contribution for the
Project, upon execution of a mutually satisfactory Lease & Use Agreement and once the College receives an
adequate amount of money from private donors to commence the Project.

5. Administration. The Contribution will be used and administered in accordance with the Donor’s
Purpose as set forth in this Agreement, subject to all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing the
College. The College President, or designee, will be charged with administering the interest bearing account in
which the Contribution is deposited.

6. Refund/Redirection of Contribution.
6.01. Upon a finding of the JSO, which finding shall be final, the JSO has an absolute right to an
immediate refund to Donor’s account of origin, plus accrued interest, or redirection of all or any part of the

Contribution for any of the following reasons:

6.01.01. a change in circumstances such that the need for the funds for the Purpose set out above is
greatly reduced or eliminated, or becomes a violation of current law;

6.01.02. if the Contribution is not used exclusively for the Purpose set out above;

6.01.03. if the parties fail to make and enter into a mutually satisfactory Lease & Use Agreement
pertaining to the Police Substation;

6.01.04. if the parties are otherwise unable to satisfy the conditions set forth in this Agreement;

6.01.05. if, pursuant to City of Jacksonville Ordinance 20122236XX:E, all funds appropriated by the City
are not utilized within eighteen months of the Effective Date, for the purposes set forth above.

7.  Binding Agreement. When duly executed by both parties, this Agreement will constitute a
valid and binding agreement, legally enforceable in accordance with its provisions

-8. Nonwaiver. Failure by either party to insist upon strict performance of any of the provisions
hereof, either party’s failure or delay in exercising any rights or remedies provided herein, either party’s
payment of its contribution or any part or combination thereof, or any purported oral modification or rescission
of this Agreement by an employee or agent of either party, shall not release either party of its obligations under
this Agreement, shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights of either party to insist upon strict performance
hereof, or of either party’s rights or remedies under this Agreement or by law, and shall not operate as a waiver
of any of the provisions hereof.

Edward Waters College - JSO Gift Agreement 4-9-12.docx
Exhibit 3
Page 2 of 5
9. Retention of Records/Audit.

9.01. The College must establish and maintain books, records, contracts, subcontracts, papers, financial
records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other documents, in whatsoever form or format
including, but not limited to electronic storage media, (for purposes of this Section 10, hereinafter referred to as

the “Records”) sufficient to reflect all receipt and expenditures of funds provided by the Donor under this
Agreement.

9.02. The College must retain all Records pertinent to this Agreement for a period of three (3) years

after termination of this Agreement by cancellation of the parties or by passage of time. If an audit has been

initiated and audit findings have not been resolved at the end of six (6) years, the Records shall be retained until

resolution of the audit findings or any litigation which may be based on the terms of this Agreement, at no

additional cost to the Donor. Records shall be retained for longer periods when the retention period exceeds the
time frames required by law or ordinance.

9.03. Upon demand, at no additional cost to the Donor, the College must facilitate the duplication and
transfer of any Records during the required retention period in Section 9.02 hereof.

‘ 9.04. The College must provide these Records at all reasonable times for inspection, review, copying or
audit by the Donor.

9.05. At all reasonable times for as long as the Records are maintained, the College must allow persons
duly authorized by the Donor to have full access to and the right to examine any of the provider’s records,
relative to this Agreement, regardless of the form in which kept.

9.06. The College, at its sole and exclusive cost and expense, must provide copies of audits or reports as
requested by the Donor, and must insure that all related party transactions are disclosed to the auditor.

9.07. The College must comply and cooperate immediately with any inspections, reviews,
" investigations, deemed necessary by the Donor.

9.08. The College must permit the Donor to interview any employees, subcontractors and subcontractor
employees of the College to assure the Donor of the satisfactory performance of the terms and conditions of this
Agreement. Following such review, if performance of the College is, in the opinion of the Donor, deficient, the
Donor will deliver to the College a written report of the deficiencies and request for development by the College
of a corrective action plan. The College hereby agrees to prepare and submit, to the Donor, said corrective plan
within ten (10) days of receiving the Donor’s written report. Thereafter, the College must correct all
deficiencies in the corrective action plan, within ten (10) days from the Donor’s receipt of the corrective action

. plan.

9.09. All reports, audits, and other information provided by the College pursuant to this Section shall
contain the following statement: “The information provided to the City of Jacksonville or to the Jacksonville
Sheriff’s Office, in this submittal is submitted under penalties of perjury, under Section 837.06, Florida
Statutes.”

9.10. To the extent that College uses subcontractors in the performance of the Services under this
Agreement, or assigns this Agreement with prior Donor consent, College must include the aforementioned
audit, inspections, investigations and record keeping requirements in all subcontracts and assignments.

10. Governing State Law /Severability/Venue. The rights, obligations and remedies of the parties as
specified under this Agreement shall be interpreted and governed in all aspects by the laws of the State of
Florida. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined by the courts-to be illegal or in conflict with

3
Edward Waters College - JSO Gift Agreement 4-9-12.docx
Exhibit 3
Page 3 of 5
any law of the State of Florida, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be impaired. Venue for

litigation of this Agreement shall be in courts, of competent jurisdiction located in Jacksonville, Duval County,
Florida.

11. Article Headings. Article headings appearing herein are inserted for convenience or reference
only and shall in no way be construed to be interpretations of text.

12. Construction. Both parties acknowledge that they have had meaningful input into the terms and
conditions contained in this Agreement. Therefore any doubtful or ambiguous provisions contained herein shall
not be construed against the party who physically prepared this Agreement. The rule sometimes referred to as
“Fortius Contra Proferentum” shall not be applied to the interpretation of this Agreement.

13. Notice. All notices under this Agreement shall be delivered by certified mail, return receipt
requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the following:

13.01. As to the Donor:

William J. Clement, CPA
Procurement & Contracts Manager
501 E. Bay Street, Suite 306
Jacksonville, FL 32202

13.02 As to the College:
George W. Dandelake
Executive Business Auditor
Edward Waters College, Inc.
1658 Kings Road
Jacksonville, FL 32209

14. Entire Agreement/Amendments:

14.01. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto for the Purpose stated
herein. No statement, representation, writing, understanding, agreement, course of action or course of conduct,
made by either party, or any representative of either party, which is not expressed herein shall be binding.

14.02  All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendment to this Agreement, or any of the
terms, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only when in writing and signed by the authorized
officer, agent or representative of each of the parties hereto.

15. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue in
full force and effect until the Project is complete; notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, the -
Donor may terminate this Agreement, for convenience, and without cost, by giving the College at least thirty
(30) days advance written notice of the proposed termination date.

_[The remainder of this page is left blank intentionally. The Signature page follows immediately.]

Edward Waters Coliege - JSO Gift Agreement 4-9-12.docx
' Exhibit 3
Page 4 of 5
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COJ and College have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first
written above.

EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC.

‘ Name
Title
Federal ID # 59-1146751

. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE ATTEST:
By:
Alvin Brown, Mayor Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

Corporation Secretary
(City of Jacksonville Corporation Seal)

Form Approved:

By:
" Office of General Counsel

In accordance. with Section 24.103(e) of the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided therein to
be paid.

Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract Number

5

Exhibit 3
Page 5 of 5

Edward Waters College - JSO Gift Agreement 4-9-12.docx
A0/ 2~ 2

LEASE AND USE AGREEMENT
Between the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA
and

EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC.

In consideration of the mutual benefits to the parties in having a police presence
at the Edward Waters College, located at 1658 Kings Road, Jacksonville, FL 32209 (the
“College”), EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC. (the “Owner’) and the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation, on behalf of the Jacksonville Sheriff's
Office (*City”), wish to confirm the understanding and agreement of the parties
concerning the terms upon which the City may utilize the property described in Section
2 below to establish a police sub-station (“Sub-Station(s)”). Owner and City hereby
agree as follows:

(1) Intent. It is in the interest of the citizens of Jacksonville to establish
locations throughout Jacksonville, Florida that will serve as Sub-Stations which will be
available to City police officers to carry-out certain law enforcement related duties and
responsibilities. It is expected and intended that the utilization of such locations will
enhance the quality of police/citizen contact and serve to bring the police officers closer
to the community they serve.

(2) Property. The Owner authorizes the City at no rental costs to utilize a
portion of the first floor and the entire second floor of the following property consisting of
approximately 10,500 square feet (“Property”) as more specifically shown on the floor
plans attached hereto as Exhibit A:

Edward Waters College

Educational Facility/Police Substation
_ Kings Road

Jacksonville, FL 32209

(3) Access. The City is authorized to use the Property twenty-four (24) hours
a day, seven (7) days a week. The Owner will provide two sets of keys to the Property
to be retained and used by the City personnel utilizing the Property for the purpose set
forth herein. The City will notify the Owner of personnel to be provided a copy of said
keys.

@) Parking. The Owner agrees to allow the JSO exclusive use of thirty
(30) parking spaces located on the Property.

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE10OF 7
(5) Utilities. The Owner will furnish telephone, electric, water, sewer, garbage
collection and janitorial services at the Property at Owner's expense. The City shall be
responsible for computer equipment utilized by the City. The City shall be responsible
for any costs associated with the installation and maintenance of a specialized security
system. The Owner shall have the right to approve any signs or any improvements or
alterations that the City wishes to place on the Property.

(6) Maintenance. The Owner shall be liable for the repairs, replacements and
maintenance of the Property, except those for which City is responsible under the terms
of this Agreement. Owner shall be responsible for all structural components or
structural repairs to the Property including, but not limited to, roofs, porches, heating
and cooling system, interior load bearing walls and exterior walls. Owner shall not be
responsible for damage or personal injury caused by any defects or other conditions, or
the consequences thereof, except in the case of Owner's willful misconduct. Owner
shall not be liable to City for any damage to merchandise, trade fixtures or personal
property of City in the Property, including without limitation damage by water leakage,
seepage, water discharge from a sprinkler system or water damage caused by leakage
from other occupants.

(7) Security. The City shall secure the Property when it is not occupied. The
Property shall be monitored by a camera system provided by and at the expense of the
Owner.

(8) Use. The Property may be used by City personnel for various law
enforcement purposes including, but not limited to, meeting with officers and
supervisors, preparing reports, meeting with victims and witnesses, and meeting with
citizens to discuss law enforcement problems in the sub-sector.

(9) Police Presence. It is understood that the Owner is providing the City
authorization to use the Property as a service to the community and, while increased
police presence at or in the vicinity of the Property is expected, the Owner
acknowledges that there have been no promises of any increased level of police service
to their business property.

(10) Fire and Hazard. In the event that the Property, or the major part thereof,
is destroyed by fire, lightning, storm or other casualty, the Owner must repair the
damage to such Property at its own cost and expense. Provided however, if the
Property is damaged to such an .extent that the City will be unable to occupy the
Property for a period in excess of sixty (60) days, then the City may terminate this
Agreement by providing written notice to Owner.

(11) Term. This agreement shall take effect on the Effective Date, and
continue in full force and effect until ninety-nine (99) years thereafter.

(12) Termination. This agreement may be terminated by the City, with or
without cause, providing ninety (90) days advance written notice to the other party.
Notice shall be served pursuant to Section 16 contained herein.

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE 2 OF 7
(13) Expiration of Term. At the expiration or termination of this Agreement,
City will peaceably yield up to Owner the Property in good and tenantable repair. All
fixtures installed by City shall remain the property of City. It is understood and agreed
between the parties that City shall have the right, but not to obligation, to remove from
the Property the fixtures anytime on or before the expiration date during the term of this
Agreement, or upon the termination of this Agreement, at City’'s expense.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, after the expiration or termination of this Agreement,
City fails to remove such fixtures, such fixtures shall become the property of Owner, and
City shall not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by Owner to alter,
remove and/or dispose of said fixtures.

(14) Default. If Owner shall fail to perform any of its obligations or other
agreements, terms, covenants, or conditions in this Agreement on Owner’s part to be
performed and such non-performance shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after
written notice thereof by City to Owner; or if such performance cannot reasonably be
obtained within such thirty (30) day period, but Owner has not in good faith commenced
such performance within such thirty day period or, having commenced, has failed
diligently to proceed therewith to completion, such shall constitute an event of default on
the Owner’s part. if any event of default shall occur and be continuing for a period of at
least sixty (60) days after Owner having been notified of such default pursuant to the
provisions in this Section, City shall have the right to cancel and terminate this
Agreement by giving to Owner notice of such cancellation and termination, and upon
the expiration of the time fixed in such notice, this Agreement and the term hereof shall
expire in the same manner and with the same force and effect. The foregoing remedy
shall not be City’s exclusive remedy for Owner’s default and City may exercise any
other remedies provided at law or in equity.

(15) Taxes and Insurance. Owner shall pay all real estate taxes and fire
insurance premiums on the Property. Owner shall not be required to carry fire insurance
on the person or property of City or any other person or property which may now or
hereafter be placed in the Property by City.

(16) Notices. Any notice, demand, consent, authorization, request, approval or
other communication that any party is required, or may desire, to give to or make upon
the other party pursuant to this Agreement shall be effective and valid only if in writing,
signed by the party giving such notice, and delivered personally to the other party or
sent by express 24-hour guaranteed courier or delivery service, by facsimile
transmission with telephone confirmation or certified mail of the United States Postal
Service, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, addressed to the other party as
follows (or such other place as any party may by Notice to the other specify):

To Owner: Edward Waters College
1658 Kings Road
Jacksonville, FL 32209
Attention: George W. Dandelake

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE30OF 7
With a copy to: Edward Waters College
1658 Kings Road
Jacksonville, FL 32209
Attention: Brenda Priestly Jackson, Esq.

To City: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
501 East Bay Street, Room 306
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Attention: Bill Clement, CPA

With a copy to: Office of General Counsel
City of Jacksonville
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Attention: Government Operations & Commercial Law Dept.
(904) 630-1726
(904) 630-1700 (fax)

Notice shall be deemed given when received, except that if delivery is not
accepted, Notice shall be deemed given on the date of such non-acceptance.

(17). Indemnity.

(a). Owner Indemnity. Owner shall indemnify, defend and save
harmless City, its officers, employees and agents from suits, actions, proceedings,
claims, judgments, costs, damages, liability and expenses, at law or in equity, in
connection with loss of life, bodily or personal injury or property damage or any other
damage arising from or out of occurrence in, upon or at or from the Property or any part
thereof, resulting from any act or omission of Owner, its officers, agents, employees or
contractors.

(b). City Indemnity. City shall, subject to the limitations and provisions
of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (which provisions are not expanded, altered or
waived) defend, indemnify and save harmless Owner, its officers, employees and
agents from suits, actions, proceedings, claims, judgments, costs, damages and
expenses, at law or in equity, in connection with loss of life, bodily or personal injury or
property damage or any other damage arising from or out of any occurrence in, upon, at
or from the Property, resulting from any negligent act or negligent omission of City, its
officers, agents, or employees.

The indemnity obligations contained in this Section 17 shall survive the term of this
Agreement.

(18)  Authority. Owner represents and warrants to City that Owner has full
right and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Agreement, and

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE 4 OF 7
Owner and the person(s) signing this Agreement on Owner's behalf represent and warrant
to City that such person(s) are duly authcrized to execute this Agreement on Owner's
behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Owner shall deliver to City promptly
upon request all documents reasonably requested by City to evidence such authority.

(19) Miscellaneous. The “Effective Date” shall be the date that City occupies
the Property. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical counterparts,
each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which constitute
collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart. All matters
pertaining to this Agreement (including its interpretation, application, validity,
performance and breach) in whatever jurisdiction action may be brought, shall be
governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida
and the Ordinances of the City of Jacksonville. The parties further agree to submit to the
personal jurisdiction and venue of a court of subject matter jurisdiction located in Duval
County, State of Florida.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank, Signature Page Follows.]

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE50F 7
Agreed to and executed this day of . 20

EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE, INC.

By:
Print Name:
Title:

Dated:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida
Municipal Corporation

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

Dated:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, | do certify that there is
an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation
sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and provision has been made for the
payment of the moneys provided therein to be paid.

Finance Director
CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGEGOF 7
EXHIBIT A

FLOOR PLANS

REVISED EXHIBIT 4
PAGE7 OF 7
Property Appraiser - Property Details

EDWARD WATERS COLLEGE
1658 KINGS RD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 322059-6167

1767 KINGS RD

Primary Site Address
1767 KINGS RD
Jacksonviite FL 32209

Official Record Book/Page
09022-01260 -

Page 1 of 2

Tile #
6410

Property Detail Value Summary

RE # 052410-0000 2011 Certified | 2012 In Progress

Tax District . USD1 Value Method | CAMA CAMA

Property Use 7000 VACANT INSTIT Total Building Value | $0.00 $0.00

# of Buildings 0 Extra Feature Value | $0.00 $0.00

Leal Desc. 1-40 10-2S-26E Land Value (Market) | $4,646.00 $4,646.00

9 DUVAL INV COS S/D PT GLENDALE Land Value {Agric.) | $0.00 $0.00

Subdivision 00801 GLENDALE(DUVAL INVEST CO) Just (Market) Value | $4,646.00 $4,646.00
The sale of this property may result in higher property taxes. For more information go Assessed Value | $4,646.00 $4,646.00
to Save Qur Homes and our Praperty Tax Estimator,Property values, exemptions and " Cap Diff/Partability Amt .00 / $0.00 0.00 / $0.00
other information listed as 'In Progress' are subject to change. These numbers are 2 . ! ty' $0.00/% 30.00/%
part of the 2012 working tax roll and will not be certified until October, Learn how the Exemptions | $4,646.00 See below
Property Appraiser’s Office values property. Taxable Value | $0.00 See below

Taxable Values and Exemptions — In Progress

I there are no exemptions applicable to a taxing authority, the Taxable Value is the same as the Assessed Value listed above In the Value Summary box.
School Taxable Value

County/Municipal Taxable Vaiue

SJIRWMD/FIND Taxable Value

Assessed Value $4,646.00  Assessed Value $4,646.00 Assessed Value $4,646.00
Educational (522) -$4,646.00  Educational (522) - $4,646.00  Educational (522) - $4,646.00
Taxable Value $0.00 Taxable Value $0.00 Taxable Value $0.00
Sales History
Book/Page Sale Date | Sale Price | Deed Instrument Tyge Code Qualified/Unqualified Yacant/Improved
109022:01260 | 4/15/1998  |$100.00  -|QC-QuitClaim ' Unqualiied | Improved
Q400200 | 123071963 | $100.00 | WD Warranty Deed | urauaied meroves
DaBO00TIRZ [ 2/51976. | $10.00000 | WD-WarranyDeed | Unguaifed L |Imeroved
£4085-00330 1/30/1976 1$100.00 QC - Quit Claim Unqualifled Improved
04089-00331 | 1/29/1976 [ $100.00 | QC-QuitClaim ' Unqualified " |mproved
Extra Features
No data found for this section
Land & Legal
Land . Legal
LN | Code | Use Description Zoning Front Depth Category Land Units Land Vaiue N Legal Description
1 |00 [commmesiorF  |cro 000 [o00 | cCommon | 2,655.00 $4,646.00 1 | 140'10-25-26E
JoT ot M el S AR KPS A B iy AL i 2 S TP
3 PT IN 5T RD) BLK 1
Buildings
No data found for this section
2011 Notice of Proposed Property Taxes (Truth in Millage Notice)
Taxing District Assessed Value Exemptions Taxable Value Last Year Proposed Rolled- bad(
Gen Govt Ex B8 '$4,646.00 $4,646.00 15000 ' $0.00 . 130.00 5000 i
Urban Service Dist1 134,646.00 $4,646.00 1s0.00 $0.00 4000 $0.00
-PuhlIc Schoois By State Law $4,646 00 - $4 646 00 ‘$0.00 $0 00 $0.00 ;_o.po
By Local Board |#46%.00  |sas600  [$0.00 000 $0.00 $0.00
FLInIand Navnganon Dist, ) $4, 646 00 $4,646.00 3';000 $O_.00 . $000 L $000
.Water Mgmt Dist. SIRWMD 1 $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Gen Gov Voted $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00
School Board Voted $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $0.00 '$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Urb Ser Dist1 Voted $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $0 OD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
a o ' Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Just value A d Value Exemptions Taxable Value
Lask Year | $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $4,646.00 $0.00
Exhibit 5

htin://anna_cni net/man nronertvSearch/Rasic/Netail asnx 7R EF=0524100000

Page 1 of 1

4/9/2012




